716 J.C.S. Perkin I1
Solution Conformation of (+)-Tubocurarine Chloride
By Richard S. Egan,“ Ruth S. Stanaszek, and David E. Williamson, Abbott Laboratories, North Chicago,
N.m.r. studies have determined the solution conformation of (+) -tubocurarine chloride (2). The conformation i s
not rigid and variable temperature n.m.r. spectra have disclosed hindered phenyl rotation.
Illinois 60064
UNTIL recently the widely accepted structure of (+)-
turbocurarine chloride, a member of the bisbenzyliso-

ances are also observed when the temperature is in-
creased. The doublets centred at 6 6-10 and 6-52 in the
t The numbering system is that of Chem. Abs., 1970, 72,
3922s.
M. Kulka, in ‘ The Alkaloids, Chemistry and Physiology,’
eds. R. H. F. Manske and H. L. Holmes, Academic Press, New
York, 1954, vol. IV, pp. 199-243.
ambient temperature spectrum as well as resonances in
the 6 6-8-7.2 region broaden and coalesce to a single
broad resonance at 6 6.66 at 125”.
The resonances unaffected by heating consist of two
additional singlets (6 6.79 and 6.86) and an ABX
pattern [6 7.04, 6.89, and 6-54 (JAX 2, Jsx 0, JAB 8 Hz)].
The two singlet resonances arise from the remaining
tetrahydroisoquinoline aromatic protons and the ABX
pattern from 14‘-, 13’-, and 10’-H of the trisubstituted
aromatic ring. Therefore, by a process of elimination
the aromatic resonances which broaden and coalesce
can be attributed to lo-, 11-, 13-, and 14-H of the
disubstituted aromatic ring.
_J 9 ,,-L, -s.&-2.-.- U - . - i - , - +
7.0 6.0 5.0
S (p.p.m.1
FIGURE 1 Downfield region of the n.m.r. spectrum of (+)-
tubocurarine chloride in [2H,]dimethyl sulphoxide solution at
various temperatures: a, ambient; b, 90”; c, 125”
These observations can be explained when the solution
conformation of (+)-tubocurarine chloride is considered
to be that shown in Figure 2. This conformation in-
corporates the configurations determined by Tomita
for the two asymmetric centres.
The bulk of the aromatic rings requires that they be
oriented perpendicular to the planes of the tetrahydro-
isoquinoline rings. This relationship places 8-H of the
2 Ref. 1, 1960, vol. 111, pp. 439-470.
Ref. 1, 1967, vol. IX, pp. 13P-170.
4 A. J. Everett, L. -4. Lowe, and S. Wilkinson, Clzem. Comm.,
6 M. Tomita and J. Kutitomo, Yakugaku Zasshi. 1962, 82.
1970, 1020.
741 (Chem. Abs., 1963, 58, 4613).
1973 717
tetrahydroisoquinoline hydrochloride ring over the
centre of the disubstituted aromatic ring. Because of
the nature of the magnetic anisotropy of the aromatic
ring, this arrangement results in the anomalously high
field chemical shift of the singlet resonance at  6 4.80.
The proton on the asymmetric carbon of the quaternary
tetrahydroisoquinoline ring, 1'-H, is oriented at  the
M e
0
\
Me
Me
FIGURE 2 The solution conformation of (+)-tubocurarine
chloride
periphery of three aromatic rings and therefore deshielded
relative to l-H which is affected by only two aromatic
rings.
Dreiding models of this conformation reveal that the
disubstituted aromatic ring can rotate along the axis
between the para-substituents although steric factors
are likely to cause this rotation to be hindered. The
n.m.r. spectra confirm that at ambient temperature the
rotation is hindered and the four protons of this ring are
non-equivalent (ABCD system) and give rise to four
doublet of doublets. At elevated temperature the rate
of rotation increases and the four resonances begin to
coalesce to an AA'BB' pattern. Increased rotation of
the aromatic ring also affects the chemical shift of 8-H.
A shift to lower field is observed since the shielding by
the disubstituted aromatic ring decreases as the rotation